P.O. Box 720 Kahnawá:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: www.kahnawake.com E-mail: communications@mck.ca Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Jetsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Investigator named in Myiow case

For immediate release

(Kahnawá:ke – 19, Seskehkó:wa/September 2007) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke announced that it has appointed Me. Lysane Cree to investigate the most recent complaint against Keith Myiow.

Me. Cree is a Mohawk lawyer from Kanesatake, working for the firm of Hutchins Caron & Associés. She is a member of the Indigenous Bar Association (Canada) and was a member of the first Kanesatake Mohawk Police Ethics Commission.

Chief and Council has passed the Mohawk Council Executive Decision formalizing the appointment today.

According to procedures outlined in the *Regulations Governing the Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke*, Me. Cree will have thirty (30) days to present her findings and recommendations to Chief and Council.

Myiow was suspended from his duties as a Council Chief on 13 Seskéha/August following a complaint from a community member alleging a serious breach of confidentiality. Due to the nature of the alleged breach, Myiow was suspended by the majority of his fellow chiefs. He remains suspended, with pay.

-30-

For more information, please contact: Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (450) 632-7500 ext. 251